

No. 23-5014

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JAMIE WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO THE MEMORANDUM  
FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

---

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.  
Federal Defender

Lynn Palmer Bailey, Esq.  
Counsel of Record  
Assistant Federal Defender  
200 W. Forsyth Street, Suite 1240  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Telephone: (904) 232-3039  
Email: Lynn\_Bailey@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief in Support of Certiorari	
Introduction .....	1
I. The government concedes that the decision below is wrong and that the circuits are conflicted .....	2
II. The question presented is important and warrants review .....	7
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the conflict .....	13
IV. This case warrants a merits review or summary reversal...	15
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	5, 11
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	15
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018) .....	16
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018) .....	6
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017) .....	6, 7
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 72 (2022) .....	2, 5
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009) .....	16
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016) .....	6
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) .....	15
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	6
<i>Shoop v. Cunningham</i> , 598 U.S. ---, 143 S. Ct. 37 (2022) .....	15
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	16
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) .....	2, 7
<i>See United States v. Adams</i> , No. 6:98-cr-91-CEM-DAB (M.D. Fla.), Doc. 245, <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-14153 (11th Cir.) .....	9
<i>United States v. Angulo-Lopez</i> , 91-cr-220, dkt. 1359 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 24,	

2019) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 92-cr-392, 2020 WL 470284 (S.D.N.Y. Jan.	
29, 2020) .....	12
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 66 F.4th 108 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. Coakley</i> , 96-cr-26 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 29, 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Deruise</i> , 2023 WL 3668929 (11th Cir. May 26, 2023)..	10
<i>United States v. Duenas</i> , No. 22-14027, 2023 WL 8257858 (11th Cir.	
Nov. 29, 2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 58 F.4th 1331(11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 96-cr-111,(W.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , -- F.4th --, 2023 WL 8634904 (11th Cir. Dec. 14,	
2023) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 89-cr-36, 2023 WL 226522 (D.D.C. Feb.	
28, 2023). .....	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 9 F.4th 954 (8th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , No. 23-10480, 2023 WL 6568132 (11th Cir.	
Oct. 10, 2023).....	8

<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 964 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 19-2520 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5

## **Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	3
-----------------------	---

## **Other Authorities**

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Harper v. United States</i> , No. 23-27 (U.S. Nov. 9, 2023) .....	2, 3, 4, 8, 11
--	----------------

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Terry v. United States</i> , No. 20-5904, 2020 WL 9909508 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2020) .....	2, 7
--	------

Brief of National Ass'n of Fed. Defenders as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Perez v. United States</i> , No. 22-7794 (filed June 12, 2023) .....	8
--	---

Sarah French Russel, <i>Rethinking Recidivist Enhancements: The Role of Prior Drug Convictions in Federal Sentencing</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1135 (April 2010) .....	12
---	----

## **Pending Cases**

<i>Clowers v. United States</i> , No. 22-7783 (filed June 12, 2023).....	8
<i>Harper v. United States</i> , No. 23-27 (U.S. Nov. 9, 2023) .....	8
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , No. 23-341 (filed July 7, 2023) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 22-7728 (filed June 5, 2023) .....	8
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , No. 22-7794 (filed June 12, 2023).....	8

<i>United States v Kemmye Parson et. al</i> , 95-8089-cr-CMA Doc. 1790 (S. D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. Rostan</i> , 0:97-cr-06002-JEM (S.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 23-11088 (11th Cir.) .....	9
